different land costs, the sport center produces the potential for added value only in option 4, the 15-storey
tower. On the other hand, the private development, shows positive values only for the options 3 and 4 when
private property costs are calculated according to market values.

Therefore, based on the above calculations it can be noted that the best alternative for the Sport Facility is
the tower with 15 Floors. This option is positive and produces added value in both cases, for a single use
commercial tower and for a mixed use tower. However, considering the size and market conditions in Fier,
a mixed use tower would be more favorable.

Regarding the Private development. The option with the Single tower with 10 and 12 Floors perform better
in terms of added value.

2.1.4 Development Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was conducted to determine whether the proposed options’ feasibility and public
benefit capacity would be affected by changes in the market. The sensitivity analysis was conducted for the
private development (option 4) and for the sport facility option (4) considering the calculations of the
previous section. Four aspects of project feasibility, as well as two combination scenarios, were analyzed:

1. Total construction costs (-15%; +20%)
2. Developer profit (-15%; +20%: +50%)
3. Total revenues (+/- 20%)
4. Decrease in construction costs by 15%, and an increase in revenues by 20%
5. Increase in construction costs by 20%, and a decrease in revenues by 20%
6. Land costs (-20%; +25%; +50%)

One hundred percent reflects the value of each input assumed in the original baseline proforma analysis.In
general, marginal changes in costs, profit, and land do not significantly alter the viability of the options or
the potential for value capture.
Table 16- Sensitivity Analysis of Public Benefit in Private Development

Construction costs Value Added/ Public Benefit (1) Value Added/ Public Benefit (1)
85% 4,090,753 4,913,135
100% 2,785,191 3,607,573
120% 1,044,441 1,866,823

Developer profit
85% 3,114,066 3,936,448
100% 2,785,191 3,607,573
120% 2,346,691 3,169,072
150% 1,688,940 2,511,322